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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON STATEMENT OF LIQUID CAPITAL

To the Chief Executive Officer of Aba Ali Habib Securities (Private) Limited (the Securities Broker)

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Liquid Capital of Aba Ali Habib Securities (Private)

Limited (the Company) as at December 31, 2025 and notes to the Statement of Liquid Capital as at

December 31, 2025 (together 'the statement’). Management is responsible for the preparation and

presentation of the statement in accordance with the requirements of the Third Schedule of the Securities

Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the Regulations) read with Rule 2(d) of the

Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) Rules 1971 (SEC Rules 1971) issued by the Securities &

Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) (here-in-after referred to as 'the Regulation”). Our

responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410,

'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’ which

applies to review of historical financial information performed by the independent auditor of the Securities

Broker. A review of historical financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on

Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all

significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
Statement is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the Regulations.

Other Matters – Restriction on Distribution and Use

Our report is intended solely for the Company, SECP, Pakistan Stock Exchange and National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited and should not be distributed to any other parties. Our conclusion is not

dined in respect of this matter.
~$

Chartered Acl untants
Engagement Partner: Azeem H. Siddiqui

Karachi

Dated : March 09, 2026
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ABA ALI HABIB SECURITIES (Pm) LIMITED
Computation of Liquid Capital

As on Dec 31, 2025
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of PKRV published by NIFT)
tnvestrMiTn debt securities

If listed than:
i. 5% of the balance sheet value in the case of tenure upto 1 year.

ii. 7.5% of the balance sheet value, in the case of tenure from 1-3 years,

iii. 10% of the balance sheet value, in the case of tenure of more than 3 years
If unlisted than:

i. 10% of the balance sheet value in the case of tenure upto 1 year.
ii. 12.5% of the balance sheet value, in the case of tenure from 1-3 years
iii. 15% of the balance sheet value, in the case of tenure of more than 3 years,

r limEa

23,620,940

0
23,620,940

5

i. If listed 15% or VaR of each securities on the cutoff date as computed by the Securities Exchange for
respective securities whichever is higher. (100% of BMC Shares)

256,063,948 1 947,352,0341,203,415,982

capital requirenment, 100% haircut on the value of eligible securities to the extent of minimum required

value of Base minimum capital.
106,794,915 106,794,915

mntisted, 100% of carrying value.Tri=m=is
Investment in associated companies/undertaking

whichever is hjgher,

maaTl00% o=v-aiTe:

13,608,020

(i) 100% of net value, however any excess amount of cash deposited with securities exchange to comply
with requirenments of base minimum capital may be taken in the calculation of LC

2,185,000 2, 185,000

a

Deposit with authorized intermediary against borrowed securities under SLB. (Nil)
©her deposits and prepayments

etc.(Nil)

M 0

100% in respect of markup accrued on loans to directors, subsidiaries and other related parties

TmmTmi;sTG
@ounts receivable against Repo finaiaa
I Amount paid as purchaser under the REPO agreement. LSecurities purchased under repo arrangement
shall not be included in the investments.
EzRa IMe ME)Me Me Plan traqMe MaH)Be

due for repayment within 12 months
3,028,347 3,028,347

2. No Haircut may be applied to the advance tax to the extent it is netted with provision of taxation 141,220, 100

@BB@I

4,000,000 137,220, 100

3. In all other cases, 100% of net value
Receivables from clearing hoainn
markets including MtM gains

Receivables from customers

49,274,577 49,274,577

i. In case receivables are against margin financing, the aggregate of (i) value of securities held in the

blocked account after applying VAR based Haircut, (ii) cash deposited as collateral by the financee (iii)

market value of any securities deposited as collateral after applying VaR based haircut.
i. Lower of net balance sheet value or value determined through adjustments.

358,612,020 1 358,612,020375,466,647

ii. Incase receivables are against margin trading, 5% of the net balance sheet value,

ii. Net amount after deducting haircut
5,838,048 1 110,922,905116,760,953

collateral upon entering into contract,
iii. Net amount after deducting haricut

iv. Incase of other trade receivables not more than 5 days overdue, 0% of the net balance sheet value.

Iv. Balance sheet value
13,658,605 13,658,605
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(e) Auditor is satisfied that such advance is against the increase of capital.
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R,-,£,uf 6th& t}#,$„MIB !,a ,v&dL6tr 5 d,y, ,r m,r,, th, ,ggr,gate of (i) the market
iPt8F#ebbiMBtwEt%geY+BP Mgfi5RiMi?+tFfWd irl sub-accounts after applying VAR based haircuts,

(ii) cash deposited as collateral by the respective customer and (iii) the market value of securities held

as collateral after applying VaR based haircuts.

v. Lower of net balance sheet value or value determined through adjustments

6,818,87223,227,873 6,818,872

haircuts on underlying securities readily available in respective CDS account of the related party in the

following manner: a. Up to 30 days, values determined after
applying VaR based haircuts;

b. Above 30 days but upto 90 days, values determined after applying 50% or VaR based haircuts

whichever is higher;
c. Above 90 days, 100% haircut shall be applicable. Lower of

vi. Net balance sheet values or values determined through adjustments.
Cash and Bank balances

iTi;iFa=proprietory accounts

Fa BankM) ance-customer accounts

iii. Cash in hand

93,315,103 1 93,315,103120,421, 119

,764,021

,517,622

100,614

2,764,021

179,517,622

100,614

Subscription money against investment in IPO/ offer for sale (asset) i. No

haircut may be applied in respect of amount paid as subscription money provided that shares have not
been allotted or are not included in the investments of securities broker.

Iii.In case of investments in IPO where shares have been allotted but not yet credited in CDS account,

25% haircuts will be applicable on the value of such securities. iii. In case of subscription in
right shares where the shares have not yet been credited in CDS account, 15% or VaR based haircut

whichever is higher, will be applied on Right shares
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i. Payable to exchanges and clearing house
ii. Pa-yable against lever md market products

iii. Payable to customers
Current Liabilities

i. Statutory and regulatory dues

ii. Accruals and other payables

iii. Short-ternl borrow/l m

TvTei=rF8==FaTin=iim=i
v. Current portion of long term liabilities
vi. Deferred Liabilities

vii. Provision for bad debts
viii. Provision for taxation

ix. Other liabilities as per accounting principles and included in the financial statements
Non-Current Liabilities

haircut may be allowed against long term portion of financing obtained from a financial institution
including amount due against finance leases.
l9cllef lts ( H II

3 –mSt:iM0

207, 162,703 207,162,703

285,903,741

267,704,499

285,903, 741

267,704,499

W9 SS Jn

iii. Other liabilities as per accounting principles and included in the financial statements (Nil)

Subordinated Loans

100% of Subordinated loans which fulfill the conditions specified by SECP are allowed to be deducted

Advance against shares for increase in capital of securities broker

(a) The existing authorized share capital allows the proposed enhanced share capitat

) ved the increase in capita1

[HIEMMatis have bad

(d) There is no unreasonable delay in issue of shares against advance and all regulatory requirements
relating to the increase in paid up capital have been completed

I

Concentration in Ma

amount calculated client-to- client basis by which any amount receivable from any of the ftnancees

exceed 10% of the aggregate of amounts receivable from total financees. (Provided that above
prescribed adjustments shall not be applicable where the aggregate amount of receivable against

margin financing does not exceed Rs. 5 million,

278,273.814 278.273,814
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(i) Amount deposited by the borrower with NCCPL

, , I(Ii) Cash margins paid and

(iii) The market value of securities pledged as margins exceed the 110% of the market value of shares

borrowed Note: Only amount exceeding

by 110% of each borrower from market value of shares borrowed shall be included in the ranking

liabilities
ng Commitment-s

LaI bI bl case d rIght lssuse ! if the market value of securites is less than or equal to the subscription
price, the aggregate of:

I (i) the 50% of Haircut multiplied by the underwriting commitments and

(ii) the value by which the underwriting comrnitments exceeds the market price of the securities,

In the case of rights issuse where the market price of securities is greater than the subscription price, 5%

of the Haircut multiplied by the net underwriting

3.3

a e net underwriting commitments
Negative equity of subsidiary

e ary)
exceed the total liabilities of the subsidia
o nEiis-

3.4

3.5

3.6

1 5% of the net position in foreign currency.Net position in foreign currency means the difference of tota1

assets denominated in foreign cuurency less total liabilities denominated in foreign currency

BFioliiiT;ini;iiiFTE-Ea
e

In the case of financier/purchaser the total amount receivable under Repo less the 110% of the market
I value of underlying securites.

IIn the case affinancee/seller the market value of underlying securities after applying haircut less the
total amount received ,less value of any securites deposited as collateral by the purchaser after
applying haircut less any cash deposited by the purchaser.

Concentrated proprie> i

lthe value of such security .If the market of a security exceeds 51% of the proprietary position,then 10%

of the value of such securit'

1}mIn+ljrmBTiR

3.7

3.8

i. In case of customer positions, the total margin requiremnets in respect of open postions less the

I amount of cash deposited by the customer and the value ofsecurites held as collateral/ pledged with
I securities exchange after applyiong VaR haircuts

3.9

extent not already met

®l -posit=

i. Incase of customer positions, the market value of shares sold short in ready market on behalf of
customers after increasing the same with the VaR based haircuts less the cash deposited by the

3.10 1 customer as collateral and the value of securities held as collateral after applying VAR based Haircuts

settled increased by the amount of VAR based haircut less the value of securities pledged as collateral

after applying haircuts

no al RankingjBMMe
Calculations Summary of Liquid Capital

(i) Adjusted value of Assets (serial number 1.20)

(ii) Less: Adjusted value of liabilities (serial number 2.6)
Ini) Less: Total ranking liabilities (series number 3.11)

278,273,814 278,273,814

1,899,556,474

(760,840,665)

(278,273,814)
860,441,995

Note: Commission maY issue guidelines and clarifications in respect of the treatment of any component of Liquid Capital including any modification, deletion and inclusion in the
calculation of Adjusted value of assets and liabilities to address any practical difficulty.
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